#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Symmetry Medical USA Inc.		06/12/2006	CORPORATION:
Riley Medical, Inc.		06/12/2006	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wachovia Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	301 S. College Street	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28277	
Entity Type:	National Association:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1939147	TRANSPAK
Registration Number:	1969288	MULTIPAK
Registration Number:	2064640	PLASMAPAK
Registration Number:	2080792	FLASH PAK
Registration Number:	2842580	STACKPAK
Registration Number:	2060855	OTHY TOTAL INSTRUMENT SOLUTIONS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)339-3449

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-377-8149 Email: hphilips@rbh.com Correspondent Name: Heather M. Philips

Address Line 1: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900

Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277 Address Line 4:

**TRADEMARK** 

900050977 **REEL: 003326 FRAME: 0356** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17188.00013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather M. Philips
Signature:	/Heather M. Philips/
Date:	06/13/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=USPTO Assmt#page1.tif source=USPTO Assmt#page2.tif source=USPTO Assmt#page3.tif source=USPTO Assmt#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003326 FRAME: 0357

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, and Symmetry Medical USA Inc. and Riley Medical, Inc. (each a Pledgor and collectively known as the "Pledgors") are the owners of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and Riley Medical, Inc. is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of June 13, 2006, in which the Pledgors have agreed with Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0735, to execute this Grant of Security Interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgors do hereby grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks and the Patents. This Grant of Security Interest has been given in conjunction with the assignment and security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

SYMMETRY MEDICAL USA INC.

By:

Fred L. Hite, Chief Financial Officer, Senior Vice President and Secretary

RILEY MEDICAL, INC.

By:

Fred L. Hite, Secretary

STATE OF INDIANA	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF Kosciusks	_)	

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Fred L. Hite, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing for and on behalf of Symmetry Medical USA Inc., as its duly authorized Chief Financial Officer, Senior Vice President and Secretary.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 12 day of June, 2006.

Notary Public: July your

Printed Name: Tracy

Resident of Kosciusko County

My Commission Expires: April 18,2008

STATE OF INDIANA ) SS: COUNTY OF Kosciusco

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Fred L. Hite, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing for and on behalf of Riley Medical, Inc., as its duly authorized Secretary.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 12 day of June, 2006.

Notary Public: July Gour Printed Name: Tracy

Resident of Kosciosko County

My Commission Expires: April 18,2008



432475

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003326 FRAME: 0359** 

#### **SCHEDULE A**

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

# Symmetry Medical USA Inc.

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Tooth Dental Cassette	USA	29/226,709	3/31/05	D518,288	4/4/06
Modular Cylindrical Dental Case	USA	29/226,855	4/1/05	D518,289	4/4/06
System					

# Riley Medical, Inc.

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Container for Flash	USA	899,811	8/25/96	4,748,003	5/31/88
Sterilization					
Valved Flash Sterilization	USA	668,585	3/13/91	5,097,865	3/24/92
Container					
Modular Sterilization Tray	USA	212,950	3/15/94	5,424,048	6/13/95
System for Surgical				1	
Instruments					
Sterilization Tray System for	USA	08/368,365	1/4/95	5,540,901	7/30/96
Surgical Instruments					
Surgical Instrument	USA	08/492,712	6/20/95	5,573,741	11/12/96
Sterilization Container with					
Improved Latching					
Mechanism				<u> </u>	
Surgical Instrument Retention	USA	08/653,991	5/28/96	5,681,539	10/28/97
Bracket					
Safety Clasp Assembly for	USA	08/700,886	8/21/96	5,706,968	1/13/98
Covered Containers					
Medical Instrument Fixation	USA	08/807,812	2/26/97	5,827,487	10/27/98
Method and Means					

C-988288v1 17188.00013

TRADEMARK REEL: 003326 FRAME: 0360

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

# Riley Medical, Inc.

Mark	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Transpak	USA	74/438,596	9/22/93	1,939,147	12/5/95
Multipak	USA	74/534,902	6/8/94	1,969,288	4/23/96
Plasmapak	USA	75/025,989	12/1/95	2,064,640	5/27/97
Flashpak	USA	75/026,619	12/1/95	2,080,792	7/22/97
Stackpak	USA	76/504,928	4/7/2003	2,842,580	5/18/04

# Symmetry Medical USA, Inc.

Mark	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Othy Total	USA	75/062,589	2/26/96	2,060,855	5/13/97
Instrument					
Solutions					

C-988288v1 17188.00013

**RECORDED: 06/13/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003326 FRAME: 0361